To the Hon. thereof.

RE

06-10-2002 

102115870

of Patents & Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

 Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): 6-4-02 Telektron Hazardous Area Name: Products Limited Expo Telektron Safety System Limited Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? I 1 Yes (X) No Street Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: 134 Armfield Close [ ] Assignment [ ] Merger West Molsey, Surrey KT8 2RJ United Kingdom [X] Change of Name [] Other Security Agreement
[ ] Security Agreement Execution Date(s): August 12, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent (numbers): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date(s) of the application is/are: B. Patent No(s). A. Patent Application No(s). 6,070,610; 4,771,139;

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Customer No. 000466 YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23rd Street Arlington, VA 22202

and 2,096,586

Additional numbers attached? [ 1 Yes [X] No

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Three

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 120

[ ] Enclosed

[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit Account No. 25-0120 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9	Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any another best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any
٥.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is
	To the best of my knowledge distance of the original document.  —attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
_	-attached copy is a true soft -

Lauren Terry Name of Person Signing

Saure Jest Signature

June

00000022 250120 6070610 6/10/2002 TDIAZ1

120.00 CH 1 FC:581

Total number of pages including cover sheet: [5]

#### TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT

DATE: IZTH AUGUST 1998	
------------------------	--

#### 1. Parties

#### In this agreement

1.1 EXPO SAFETY SYSTEMS LIMITED company number 1278964 whose registered office is at Summer Road, Thames Ditton, Surrey KT7 0RH is referred to as "the Assignor". 1.2 TELEKTRON HAZARDOUS AREA PRODUCTS LIMITED company number 02854600 whose registered office is at 134 Armfield Close, West Molsey, Surrey KT8 2RJ is referred to as "the Assignee".

#### 2. Background

- 2.1 The agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee of even date whereby the Assignor agreed to assign various patents and other business assets is referred to in this agreement as "the Agreement".
- 2.2 The Trade Marks are set out in the Schedule and are referred to as "the Trade Marks".

#### 3. Assignment

In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which sum the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS with full title guarantee to the Assignee absolutely free from all liens, charges, security interests and/or encumbrances whatsoever the Trade Marks and all and any rights in and to the Trade Marks together with any common law rights and all the goodwill associated with. symbolised by or attaching to the Trade Marks.

# 4. Right to Bring Proceedings

This Assignment shall include the right for the Assignee to bring proceedings against any third party in respect of the Trade Marks (including proceedings against any third party for infringement of the trade Marks or for passing-off or for otherwise infringing the rights of the Assignor in the Trade Marks). The Assignor agrees and undertakes to render to the Assignee (at its request) all such assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against he assignee against or by a third party in relation to the Trade Marks and the Assignee shall

## JCG/TELE/EXPO/TM ASSIGNMENT 10.8.98

indemnify the Assignor in respect of all costs and expenses (including reasonable legal costs) actually incurred by it in providing the Assignee with such assistance.

#### 5. Further Assurance

The Assignor hereby covenants that at any time it will execute such deeds or documents and do such acts or things as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Assignment.

# 6. Applicable Law

English law applies to this Agreement and the parties agree to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

## JCG/TELE/EXPO/TM ASSIGNMENT 10.8.98

#### THE SCHEDULE

### Trademarks

Jurisdiction	Registration Number or Applied For	Title	Date of Grant
EC	000055848	Minipurge	
GB	1075301	OWL DEV :9	-
US	75/069,814	OWL Design	-
US	75/069,815	EXPO	-
UK	2 115 291/4	MAXIPURGE & MICROPURGE	11th November 1996 – MAXIPURGE ONLY
UK	9625622.7	Fluid Operator Timer	-
US	75/044,002	Minipurge	16 <sup>th</sup> September 1997
Canada	TMA 478,248	EXPO	27 <sup>th</sup> June 1997
Canada	TMA 478,249	OWL	27 <sup>th</sup> June 1997
Canada	TMA 478,250	MINIPURGE	27 <sup>th</sup> June 1997
UK	2039729	MINIPURGE	4 <sup>th</sup> October 1995

For and on behalf of Expo Safety Systems Limited

For and on behalf of Telektron Hazardous Area Products Limited.



# CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION ON CHANGE OF NAME

Company No.

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that

TELEKTRON HAZARDOUS AREA PRODUCTS I TD

having by special resolution changed its name, is now incorporated under the name of

**EXPO TELEKTRON SAFETY SYSTEMS LIMITED** 

RECORDED: 06/04/2002

Given at Companies House, London, the 13th August 1998

MISS S. BASHAR

For The Registrar Of Companies



HOUSE

REEL: 012946 FRAME: 0864